
                                   A member of The Texas State University System. 

Careers/Jobs in Geography 
Business Cards of Department Graduates 

 
Sixth Edition 

Department of Geography 
Texas State University-San Marcos 

Spring 2008 



 

Careers/Jobs 
In Geography 

 
 

BUSINESS CARDS OF  
DEPARTMENT GRADUATES 

Sixth Edition 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by 
Dr. Richard G. Boehm 

Samantha Peters 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GROSVENOR CENTER FOR GEOGRAPHIC EDUCATION 
DEPARTMENT OF GEOGRAPHY 

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY-SAN MARCOS 



 

 



i 
 

Careers/Jobs in Geography: Business 
Cards of Department Graduates, 6th Edition 

 
A common question that students ask is “What can I do with a degree in geography?” 
This question is not unexpected because while it is easy to understand getting excited 
about maps, different cultures and environments, and even being better citizens through 
geography, it is harder to see how geographic knowledge can lead to good jobs or 
meaningful careers. In recent years, people have discovered that large numbers of societal 
problems have geographic dimensions, and that education and training in geography 
provide essential skills and knowledge for real-world problem solving. As a result, 
geography has become a necessary ingredient in hundreds of different jobs. 
 
Geography is an attractive major for students, whether they are pursuing an 
undergraduate or graduate degree. Its theories and methods provide analytical techniques 
applicable to a wide range of questions asked over a broad spectrum of occupations. All 
contemporary issues in today’s world have geographic aspects, and who is better 
equipped to address these issues than geographers, who are broadly trained in relevant 
subject matter and skills. The potential for practicing geography in private enterprise and 
government has grown considerably in recent years, and roughly one quarter of all 
geographers work in the private and public sectors. 
 
The 6th edition of Careers/Jobs in Geography: Business Cards of Department 
Graduates contains a collection of current business cards from graduates of the 
Department of Geography at Texas State University-San Marcos. This assortment of 
business cards helps demonstrate the wide array of employment opportunities that exist 
for graduates with education in the field of geography. Within this publication, business 
cards are divided into a number of different employment categories, including 
Environmental Geography, Land Use Planning, Geospatial Technologies, 
Geography Education, Business Geography, Real Estate & Construction, Other 
Jobs in Geography, and Interdisciplinary Careers. These categories are not 
representative of all career and job pathways that exist for geography graduates, but do 
reflect the dynamic array of employment opportunities that have been secured by 
graduates from Texas State’s Department of Geography. 
 
The enclosed business cards represent a limited sampling of geography graduates who are 
currently putting their geographic knowledge and skills to use in the “real world.” These 
individuals have volunteered themselves as examples of success stories for those who are 
considering geography as an academic and career pathway. Each of them is willing to 
answer specific inquiries about the journey that led them to their current employment 
situation. In addition, many of these Department of Geography alumni are now in a 
position to offer internships to current geography students, or to make hiring decisions 
about positions that are available to geography graduates. 
 
We hope that you find this publication a useful resource, whether you decide to pursue a 
degree in geography or consider employment opportunities once you have earned a 
degree in the field of geography. 



ii 
 

Acknowledgements 
 

I would like to extend sincere appreciation to the faculty and staff members who have 
helped us to gather business cards from Department of Geography graduates. In addition, 
I would also like to thank all of the former students who have taken time out of their busy 
schedules to provide us with recent copies of their business cards. A number of people 
who work with the Gilbert M. Grosvenor Center for Geographic Education have 
contributed to the 6th edition of Careers/Jobs in Geography: Business Cards of 
Department Graduates, but in particular I would like to acknowledge the tremendous 
effort put forward by Samantha Peters, who devoted two entire, painstaking semesters to 
making this such a great resource for potential and current geography students. 
 
Dr. Richard G. Boehm 
Director, Grosvenor Center for Geographic Education 

 
 



iii 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 

Environmental Geography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Land Use Planning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Geospatial Technologies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Geography Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  33
Business Geography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40
Real Estate & Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  46
Other Jobs in Geography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  51
Interdisciplinary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Index 1 – Geography Graduates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  65
Index 2 – Geography Career Information . . . . . . . . . . .  72

 



 

1 
 

Environmental Geography 
 

As a society we are becoming more aware of developmental trends in areas such as 
population growth, resource consumption, and environmental degradation. At the same 
time, the global media is continuously reporting on events wherein human suffering and 
environmental damage are directly related to human choices. It is under these conditions 
that we are driven to increase our understanding of the dynamics of human/environment 
relationships. As a society, we have also assumed the responsibilities of monitoring and 
managing environments for their health and sustainability, as well as predicting potential 
human-induced environmental impacts so that appropriate and informed decisions - 
personal, political, economic, and social - can be made. These challenges and 
responsibilities are typically encompassed in the field of environmental geography. 
 
Environmental geography is a branch of geography that examines the spatial aspects of 
interactions between humans and the natural world. Using  a critically important set of 
analytical tools for assessing the impact of human presence on the environment by 
measuring the result of human activity on natural landforms and cycles, environmental 
geographers unite their geographic expertise with backgrounds in disciplines such as 
biogeography, geology, geomorphology, hydrology, and meteorology, as well as in 
human-focused fields, such as environmental/hazards perception, sustainable 
development, environmental conservation and management, and environmental 
assessment. Environmental geographers take positions as park rangers, environmental 
investigators, disaster managers, conservation specialists, and environmental policy 
specialists. Though not an exhaustive list, these job titles aptly characterize the 
human/environment interaction that forms the core of environmental geography. 
 
Within the scope of environmental geography jobs listed above, there is wide range of 
work responsibilities. Park rangers, for instance, are charged with educating the public 
and protecting the natural areas set aside by government entities for preservation and 
recreation. Environmental investigators are responsible for conducting research and 
surveys of particular sites, collecting and analyzing samples, and making 
recommendations about how to proceed, whether in a private or public capacity. 
Conservation specialists manage, improve, and protect natural resources to maximize 
their use without damaging the environment. They may work with local business people, 
such as farmers, ranchers, and developers, to develop environmentally-friendly ways of 
using the land for business. An environmental geographer might also serve as an 
environmental policy specialist, participating in and coordinating research in addition to 
developing environmental policies at the local, state, or federal level.  
 
There are important spatial and environmental aspects to numerous economic and 
political policy decisions confronting our society on a daily basis. Geography students are 
well prepared to understand the complexities of such societal issues and provide informed 
and intellectual solutions to the many multifaceted environmental issues.  



 

2 
 

 
Environmental Geography 

 

 
Charles E. Ahrens 

 
Stephen Alexis 

 
Jon Anstey 

 
Becky Beard 

 
Jon Becker 

 
Carissa Belsky 



 

3 
 

 
Edward F. Block, V 

 
Trent Botkin 

 
Trent Botkin 

 
Robert B. Botto 

 
Brian Box 

 
Jason Buster 

 
Heidi M. Carlin 

 
B.J. Carpenter 



 

4 
 

 
Christine W. Chandler 

 
Diane Chapa 

 
Cary D. Cochran 

 
José Alberto Colino Fernández 

 
Joe Collins 

 
C. Todd Counter 

 
Jon Cradit 

 
Sarah Crawford 



 

5 
 

 
Brian Culver 

 
Alison K. Davis 

 
Jeremy Dew 

 
Ross Doctoroff 

 
Robin Dorrough Berry 

 
Bailey Duncan 

 
John T. Dupnik 

 
Alison K. Echlin 



 

6 
 

 
Justin Edmondson 

 
David N. Ellis 

 
Gregory D. Goode 

 
Carl E. Green 

 
Kim D. Grona 

 
Andy G. Grubbs 

 
Kim Hall 

 
Kent Heath 



 

7 
 

 
Barry J. Hebert 

 
Samuel F. Helmle 

 

 
Jon Hendricks 

 
Jeffrey Hill 

 
Lena Hoffman 

 
Duane Hundl 

 
Sandra C. Irvin 



 

8 
 

 
Kortni Jaramillo 

 
Christopher Johnson 

 
Ryan Kainer 

 
Greg Klaus 

 
Kevin M. Knabe 

 
Kristy L. Knaupp-Beyer 

 
Kyle A. Knight 

 
Eric O. LaBouliere 



 

9 
 

 
Jackson Lamb 

 
Chris Langston 

 
Steve Larick 

 
Tricia LaRue 

 
Jeffrey C. Lewellin 

 
G. Michael Linder 

 
Anna Ludwig 

 
Michael J. Marsh 



 

10 
 

 
Zackary Martin 

 
Mario Mata, Jr. 

 
Mark Mauldin 

 
Wendy McCarville 

 
Richard McHale 

 
Trent McKiernan 

 
Susan Meckel 

 
Mike S. Mitchell 



 

11 
 

 
Ryan Mitchell 

 
David E. Murdoch 

 
Nathan P. Norman 

 
Nathan Norman 

 
Rain Nox 

 
Monica L. Olason 

 
Heather Old 

 
Josh Orr 



 

12 
 

 
Aaron D. Parkinson 

 
Daniel K. Pearson 

 
Mario A. Perez, Sr. 

 
Bobby Poff 

 
Ellen Potter 

 
Chad Pritchett 

 
Tonya M. Reese 

 
Doug Reske 



 

13 
 

 
Shaun Robertson 

 
Sheila Rogan 

 
Amanda Romero 

 
Amanda Ross 

 
Brian Sierant 

 
Robyn Smith 

 
Katie Snipes 

 
Diana Stevens 



 

14 
 

 
Marti Swanson 

 
David W. Sweeten 

 
Laura Thompson 

 
Matt Thompson 

 
Julie A. Tuason 

 
Jason Turner 

 
Ben Urbanczyk 

 
Leonard Voellinger 



 

15 
 

 
Todd H. Votteler 

 
Todd H. Votteler 

 
Micah Voulgaris 

 
Mike Walker 

 
Joe Walton 

 
Scott Hunter Washburn 

 
Tom Wassenich 



 

16 
 

 
Eddie Wilcut 

 
David C. Wilkins 

 
Michele C. Wilkins 

 
Kimberly Wilson 

 
Lori Wilson 

 
Sarah Wyckoff 

 
Greg P. Yant 

 
Krystal A. Zwinggi 



 

17 
 

 

Land Use Planning 
 

Land use planning involves the scientific, aesthetic, and orderly disposition of land, 
resources, facilities, and services with a view to securing the physical, economic and 
social efficiency, and health and well-being of urban and rural communities. Land use 
planners are responsible for prescribing short-term and long-range developmental paths 
that a geographic entity, such as a neighborhood, community, or county will follow. 
Their skills are an important part of social policy, ensuring that land is used efficiently for 
the benefit of the wider economy and population as well as to protect the environment.  
 
Humans depend upon transportation – the movement of materials, ideas, products, and 
people – in countless ways. Highways, railroads, airports, seaports, and pipelines are 
essential links that tie people and places together in an increasingly interdependent world. 
Consequently, planners analyze questions related to population growth patterns, traffic 
patterns and congestion, pollution, recreation, water and waste materials, available 
resources, social services, land use, and a myriad of economic issues in order to advance 
a planning agenda. While urban and regional planning is often considered a part of 
architectural and urban management studies, planning is uniquely geographic in its focus 
on human/environment interaction and spatial organization. 
 
In addition to fostering a sense of place for a geographic location, planners with 
backgrounds in geography are also aware of spatial relationships and patterns that both 
define a community and influence its various capacities, including public health and 
safety, transportation, and recreation. Planning skills are enhanced through geographic 
studies such as population and transportation systems, resource and land use planning, 
and urban systems management. Geographers who pursue careers in planning often have 
strong backgrounds in both physical and human geography, which helps them to 
determine how best to structure immediate physical surroundings so that human 
(personal, commercial, organizational, or recreational) needs/desires are met.        
 
Geographers who specialize in planning traditionally take jobs as urban and regional 
planners, consultants, environmental engineers, environmental planners, transportation 
specialists, or housing specialists. They are employed in municipal, state, and federal 
government offices, or hold positions with global corporations, architectural firms, and 
other businesses. Geography, with a focus on the spatial interaction between people and 
places, helps us to understand the need for modern transportation and enables us to plan 
for the future.  
 



 

18 
 

Land Use Planning 
 
 

 
 

 
Tommy Ademski 

 
David T. Arciniega 

 
Robert B. Baldwin 

 
Catherine Ball 



 

19 
 

 
Emily M. Barron 

 
Christopher Beckcom 

 
Shannon L. Breslin 

 
Elizabeth Carol 

 
Kenneth J. Coignet 

 
Kay Creitz 

 
Theresa Finch 

 
David J. Gellner 



 

20 
 

 
Fred Gibbs 

 
Greg P. Griffin 

 
Michael Hettenhausen 

 
Duane Hutson 

 
Ben Jauma 

 
Matthew C. Jones 

 
Christopher J. Looney 

 
Scott McKinzie 



 

21 
 

 
Catherine Miller 

 
Ray Miller, Jr. 

 
Karen K. Mitchell 

 
Douglas C. Mousel 

 
Holly Mullins 

 
Ronan O’Connor 



 

22 
 

 
Don Perryman 

 
Zack A. Rainbow 

 
Thomas Rhodes 

 
Craig Richardson 

 
Lyle S. Richardson 

 
Shira Rodgers 

 
Christy Rodriguez 

 
Chris Shacklett 



 

23 
 

 
David Sherrill 

 
Joe G. Silva 

 
Brandon Smith 

 
Fred Solis 

 
Clayton E. Taylor 

 
David Wahlgren 

 

 
Austin Weant 

 
 

 



 

24 
 

Geospatial Technologies: 
Geographic Information Systems, Cartography, 

and Technical Geography 

 
Geospatial technologies, which include Geographic Information Systems (GIS), Global Positioning 
Systems (GPS), and Remote Sensing are powerful tools used to store, analyze, visualize, and present 
spatial information. Together with appropriate cartographic techniques and principles, geographers are 
using geospatial technologies to better understand the interaction of various factors across space, 
including population distribution, traffic movement, land use and availability, real estate prices, 
environmental hazards, soil types, and vegetative cover.  Anything that can be tied to a geographic 
location (geo-referenced) can be analyzed spatially, which means that geospatial tools can (and often 
should) be used in every aspect of the practice of geography. Of course, it also means that geographers 
equipped with geospatial training can permeate fields well beyond the traditional bounds of the 
discipline.  
 
Geographic Information Systems consist of hardware and software systems that allow layering and 
manipulation of geo-referenced data, while Remote Sensing involves the gathering and interpretation of 
remotely-sensed data, usually from satellites or aircrafts, and are primarily used for spatial analysis. 
Geographers who utilize these geospatial technologies should also have a firm understanding of 
cartographic techniques. The importance of a foundation in cartography, the art and science of map-
making, lies in the knowledge that maps are designed with specific purposes and for particular 
audiences. Cartographic principles related to balance, color-choice, text placement, and simplification 
become important considerations when using any geospatial tool for presentation, such as using GIS to 
present a proposed hike/bike trail corridor to a city council.      
 
Geospatial technologies comprise the fastest-growing area of the geography.  Career and job positions in 
geospatial technology are available in the public and private sectors, in fields ranging from 
environmental conservation to resource speculation to health and safety administration, computer 
science, resource management, and education. Government agencies at local, state, and national levels 
are among the largest employers of geographers skilled in geospatial techniques. Geographers training in 
geospatial technologies are also among the most sought after professionals in technical career fields. The 
U.S. Department of Labor identified geospatial technologies as one of the fastest growing employment 
fields in the country, projecting 70,000 new skilled jobs available each year. All of the aforementioned 
high-tech systems form a global web that links people and places. Geography provides the key to 
understanding and effectively using these systems. 



 

25 
 

Geospatial Technologies 
 
 
 

 
Rachel Benke 

 
Aimee Bluhm 

 
Matthew Brucker 

 
Abigail Bush 

 
Ron G. Capehart 

 
Scott A. Childress 



 

26 
 

 
Tom Church 

 
Pat Cole 

 
Christian Collier 

 
Josh Daniel 

 
Craig Eissler 

 
Stephen Floyd 

 
Shari Forbes 

 
Chris L. Formeller 



 

27 
 

 
Tony Garcia 

 
James Knox Graham 

 
Colleen Grentz 

 
Julie W. Grifo 

 
Benjamin Grod 

 
John W. Haney 

 
Alf Hawkins 

 
Zachery Howard 



 

28 
 

 
Jacquie Hrncir 

 
Suzanne Jaster 

 
Stephanie Jensen 

 
Stephen Johnson 

 
Drake Shane Kirk 

 
Patricia Longas 

 
Wade J. Martyn, Jr. 



 

29 
 

 
B. Craig McDaniel 

 
Mark McGuire 

 
Jerry W. Merlick 

 
Joseph C. Molis 

 
Charles P. Moran 

 
Samuel P. Mumme 

 
Marcus G. Ollington 

 
Dave Orloff 



 

30 
 

 
Hector R. Padilla 

 
Christopher S. Piñero 

 
David E. Pritchard 

 
Kevin Pruitt 

 
Matthew Qualls 

 
Rich Reedy 

 
Rusty L. Rex 

 
Jeff A. Sanders 



 

31 
 

 
Roland Shield 

 
Greg Smithhart 

 
Justin Sorrells 

 
Robert Thompson 

 
Brad Vacek 

 
James F. Ward 

 
Scott Warner 



 

32 
 

 
Tami Wiggins 

 
Gordon G. Young 



 

33 
 

Geography Education 
 

As more and more geography courses are being offered in primary, secondary, and higher 
education, the need for geography educators at all levels has risen dramatically. Modern 
communication networks, transportation technology, economic factors, corporate 
expansion, and federal policy initiatives are progressively transforming society into a 
global community. It is essential that well qualified geography instructors instill in 
students of all ages an understanding of other peoples and cultures throughout the world.  
 
Despite the need for high-quality geography instruction in the 21st Century, several 
national and global knowledge studies have exposed the lack of geographical knowledge 
that our nation’s students possess. It is the responsibility of geographic educators, 
therefore, to provide students at all grade levels with the geographical knowledge and 
skills necessary to be productive citizens and successful employees in a global society.   
 
Primary and secondary geography educators (i.e., K-12 education) are required to take 
teacher certification courses within the college of education, in addition to completing a 
number of physical (e.g., geomorphology, atmospheric sciences, environmental) and 
human (e.g., regional, urban, cultural) geography content courses. Geography educators 
who choose to teach at the post-secondary level, at community colleges or universities, 
must complete graduate-level geography courses that are traditionally specialized and 
rich in content. It is in these courses that future college professors uncover the depths of 
geographic research and gain an understanding of what is required to teach and advance 
knowledge in an academic environment. 
 
Many geography educators utilize their talents beyond classroom settings. Museums, 
non-profit organizations, and government agencies hire geography educators to develop 
and conduct public outreach, organize and/or conduct educational programs, and 
contribute to education policy at local, state, or national levels. For example, an 
environmental education specialist working for a government agency may be charged 
with the general supervision, maintenance, facilitation, and development of age/grade-
level appropriate programs that comply with educational standards. A degree in 
geography education prepares a future educator to enhance the geographic knowledge of 
others, whether in a formal or informal learning environment. 
 



 

34 
 

Geography Education 
 
 
 

 
Yilmaz Ari 

 
Lydia L. Bean 

 
Mary E. Booth 

 
Buck Buchanan 

 
Rob Burke 

 
Mark L. Carter 



 

35 
 

 
Flora Caylor 

 
Richard W. Dixon 

 
Craig Eissler 

 
Daniel A. Federici 

 
Ellen J. Foster 

 
Allison R. Glass 

 
Ronald R. Hagelman 

 
Linda L. Hammon 



 

36 
 

 
Monica Hayes 

 
Jonathan Herbert 

 
Jaime Heye 

 
Alice Jones 

 
Jeffrey W. Lash 

 
Meredith Little 

 
Doug Littlefield 

 
Antonio Medina 



 

37 
 

 
Ann Miller 

 
Paul Nagel 

 
Paul Nagel 

 
Eric Pimpler 

 
Jason R. Pinchback 

 
Jori B. Psencik 

 
Lynn M. Resler 

 
David J. Rutherford 



 

38 
 

 
David J. Rutherford 

 
Michael C. Sandoval 

 
Charles K. Smith 

 
Michelle Pulich Stweart 

 
Cinde Thomas-Jimenez 

 
Raina Tucker 

 
Sarah Flores Valdez 

 
Trent Wenzel 



 

39 
 

 
Forrest Wilkerson 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

40 
 

Business Geography 
 
 
Geographers are increasingly in demand in the business community because of their 
abilities to synthesize spatially-diverse information, to uncover spatial patterns, and to 
solve spatial problems using 21st Century geospatial technological tools such as 
Geographic Information Systems (GIS), Global Positioning Systems (GPS), and Remote 
Sensing. Geospatial technology is one of the most dynamic and rapidly expanding 
workforce categories identified by the United States Department of Labor. Consequently, 
career and job opportunities for those with an interest in business geography are 
widespread and challenging. 
 
Business geography is based upon their diverse knowledge and skills related to location 
analysis. As a result, business geographers play a key role in a vast array of business 
ventures, such as helping to make decisions about where to build the next Walgreens 
drug store or determining the most time-efficient route for a UPS delivery driver.  
Business geographers may also combine their geographic knowledge with the application 
of geospatial tools to provide a broad scale analysis of factors important an industry, such 
as using GIS to provide to coffee farmers in Costa Rica with a geospatial analysis of soil 
erosion and water quality, which could enhance the environmental sustainability of their 
farms, as well as the yield and quality of their coffee. Business geographers rely on 
reasoning and evaluation abilities, as well as on geospatial technological skills in 
computer mapping and analysis software to make recommendations about changes to the 
world around them.   
 
Business geographers understand the importance of location and the spatial distribution 
of economic activities. They focus on the spatial dynamics of trade, transportation, 
migration, capital flows, and communication networks. In this service- and commodity-
based society, the success of a business often depends in large part upon its geographic 
location, and business geographers are well equipped to solve the problem of where to 
establish a business in order to achieve maximum profitability. However, geographers in 
the business community are not solely relegated to site selection. With backgrounds rich 
in area and regional studies, geographers are attuned to the subtle and obvious differences 
among the many culture communities of the world. That insight opens domestic and 
international doors in trade, policy, and business relations.  
 

 



 

41 
 

Business Geography 
 
 
 

 
J. Alan Barnes 

 
Joseph Bowles 

 
Tom Church 

 
Kirk D. Clennan 

 
Teddy Dale Ehrhardt 

 
Chad T. Hall 



 

42 
 

 
Alfredo Hawkins 

 

 
Elizabeth Hendler 

 
Richard Kelly 

 
John Klier 

 
Caleb Kraenzel 

 
Matthew Lewis 

 
Scott LoBue 

 
Lonnie T. Lyro 



 

43 
 

 
Erica Madrid 

 
Brian W. McClain 

 
Marcie Mertz 

 
Jill Miller 

 
Vincent J. Nacewski 

 
Daniel Nelson 

 
Kerry Niemann 

 
Esther Prado 



 

44 
 

 
Dane Rau 

 
Carol Reidy 

 
Dean Rother 

 
Ron Ruthven 

 
D. Mark Sattler 

 
Ben Stewart 

 
Mark Taetz 

 
Timothy A. Temple 



 

45 
 

 
Jon Thompson 

 
Joey Trevino 

 
Mark A. Van Dyne 

 

 
Suzanne R. Williams 

 
Charlie Wilson 

 



 

46 
 

Real Estate & Construction 
 
 
Geographers are often attracted to two professions that exist universally in population 
centers - real estate and construction. Residential structures, commercial centers, and 
governmental facilities are constantly being built, improved-upon, sold, or demolished, 
and geographers are often involved in many stages of this work. Just as a business 
geographer might focus on establishing the optimum location for a particular boutique, a 
geographer working in real estate development needs to focus on determining the 
optimum location for a shopping mall. Many of the skills and expertise are the same, but 
the scale is usually different. Regardless of scale, retail outlets, restaurants, shopping 
centers, and local business may find that a good location results in higher profits and 
more convenience and accessibility for the general public. Well-trained geographers are 
prepared to provide such knowledge. 
 
Geographers are particularly well equipped to evaluate the price of real estate. They are 
aware of the impact that zoning regulations or changes can have on property value, 
available municipal services, transportation, environmental features, and potential return 
on an investment. Geographers who take positions in real estate and construction 
typically complete courses in urban and political geography, transportation studies, 
marketing, land use/analysis, and field techniques, such as surveying. Most real estate 
professionals need a special license to practice and may have to take special courses in 
the field to obtain it. Jobs are available with local and national real estate agencies, 
relocation companies, global corporations, appraisal firms, developers, commercial and 
residential construction, and banks. 
 
Some geographers work as licensed surveyors, who are integral players in the business of 
real estate and construction. Surveyors may use geospatial technologies such as Global 
Positioning Systems (GPS) and Geographic Information Systems (GIS) in the field, in 
addition to traditional survey techniques. Their responsibilities include determining the 
legal boundaries of properties being constructed or sold and measuring a site’s slope for 
appropriate construction allowances. Surveyors may also measure the depths of 
waterways to determine shipping routes help plan future highways or road networks. 
 
Though construction may not always be viewed as environmentally-sustainable, many 
geographers are involved in the construction of business and residential properties, 
particularly in the area of sustainable development. Numerous commercial centers and 
residential neighborhoods are now being constructed with energy and water efficient 
components and fixtures, and geographers work closely with developers to introduce 
green building techniques from around the world into contemporary construction 
projects.     

 



 

47 
 

Real Estate & Construction 
 
 
 

 
Kurt Blaschke 

 
Theresa Canchola 

James E. Cox 

 
James Dorney 

 
Mark Graybill 



 

48 
 

 
Tricia Griffin 

 
Christopher Jendrzey 

 
Aaron Klenke (front) 

 
Aaron Klenke (back) 

 
Brandon Krawczynski 

 
Jessica M. Lightfoot 



 

49 
 

 
Tommy McGhee 

 

 
Susan Mettle 

 
 
 

 
Julie S. Reyna 

 
Greg Spears 

 
Brandi Stark 

 
Sandra Steele 



 

50 
 

 
Michael Wilson 

 
Roy Worthy 

 



 

51 
 

Other Jobs in Geography
 

Our daily lives are interwoven with the varying aspects of geography. Each of us lives in 
a unique place and is in constant interaction with our surroundings. Geographic 
knowledge and skills are essential for us to understand the activities and patterns of our 
daily routines and that of others. Geographic knowledge and understanding, therefore, is 
fundamental to leading satisfying lives and contributing to the welfare of our 
communities.  
 
Since the study of geography provides a wide range of skills and knowledge that are 
essential for real-world problem solving, a degree in geography can prepare you for an 
equally wide array of jobs and careers that may not fall neatly into the arbitrary job 
categories found in this directory. Geography graduates have discovered that their 
academic backgrounds have uniquely prepared them to become Peace Corps volunteers, 
agricultural extension agents, map librarians, lobbyists, field reporters, and ranch 
managers, to name a few.  
 
Graduates from the Texas State Department of Geography currently hold a variety of 
“other” job positions, including television meteorologist, tour guide for hunting parties, 
editor for an academic publication, demographer for the National Center for Health 
Statistics, president of a consulting firm, legislative director for a State Representative, 
and crime analyst for the Austin Police Department. This is not an exhaustive list – other 
geography graduates occupy a wide range of other job positions that build directly on a 
solid foundation of geographic skills and knowledge. These fields include, but are not 
limited to, population geography (demography), transportation geography, political 
geography (geopolitics), health geography, economic geography, development 
geography, and emergency management. Thus, a geography degree provides marketable 
skills and the broad perspective on environment and society that enables graduates to 
carve out their own career pathways in a variety of fields. 

 



 

52 
 

Other Jobs in Geography 
 
 
 

 
Bhavesh Bhakta 

 
Kris R. Bishop 

 
Sandra Diaz 

 
Brian Dopp 

 
Meredith K. Greene-Highsmith 



 

53 
 

 
Eric Hauwert 

 
Trish Jackson 

 
Chris Jurica 

 
Timothy Ledet 

 
Danny Santos 

 
Darcie Schipull 

 
David Stinchcomb (front) 

 
David Stinchcomb (back) 



 

54 
 

 
Paul D. Sutton 

 
Ryan Taylor 

 
Allison Thompson 

 
Jay Tomich 

 
Stanley Ulcak 

 
Cliff Walden 

 
Mary Waters 



 

55 
 

Interdisciplinary Careers 
 

Given the need for geographic knowledge and skills in the twenty-first century, 
employment opportunities abound in a wide array of fields that one might not correlate 
with a degree in geography. Therefore, one must look beyond the job title. In other 
words, simply because a job does not come with the title of “geographer,” there are 
abundant new career opportunities related to geography and/or firms that are in need of 
an individual who understands geography in order propel their company to the forefront 
of their respective sector. These career opportunities, coupled with the knowledge and 
skills a degree in geography affords, provide you with an endless array of job options. 
 
Texas State graduates, for example, have obtained rewarding careers in fields ranging 
from military careers to tax examiners. More specifically, graduates of the Department of 
Geography are currently employed as athletic coaches, computer technicians and 
analysts, and flight instructors. Other graduates work in marketing and sales, various 
branches of the military, mass communication industries, and insurance firms. Although 
not all-inclusive, the aforementioned areas of employment allude to the depth and breathe 
of careers available to graduates of the geography department. 
 
Geographic knowledge and understanding is fundamental to reaching one’s personal and 
career oriented goals, and in attaining a higher quality of life. Whether you are interested 
in a career in the military or as a theater operator, a degree in geography opens the doors 
to rewarding careers that contribute to personal and professional satisfaction.  

 



 

56 
 

Interdisciplinary Careers 
 
 
 

 
Tina Alvarado Arnold 

 
Carolyn Bettelheim 

 
Neel Bhattacharjee 

 
Peter Nicklin Bluntzer 

 
Jeff Burdett 

 
Andrew B. Burnett 



 

57 
 

 
Kevin Callaway 

 
Matt Callihan 

 
Tim Clark 

 
Scot Courtney 

 
David Dabney 

 
Jeff Deitch 

 
Andrea Dickerson 

 
Justin Edmondson 



 

58 
 

 
Angie Farrell 

 
Jay Femal 

 
Steven Finlay 

 
Scott Gardner 

 
Chris Garmoe 

 
Ben Guttery 

 
Kyle W. Haley 

 
Don Hall 



 

59 
 

 
Michele C. Haussmann 

 
Andrew Heffley 

 
Jon Hood 

 
James Hudson 

 
David P. Jaacks 

 
Tony Jenicek 

 
Beth Jones 

 
P. Delton Kayga 



 

60 
 

 
Carlton T. Kincaid 

 
Terry Kreifels 

 
Jeffrey F. LaCour 

 
Ronald R. Lenamon 

 
Miranda Lewitsky 

 
Bev Lowery 

 
Rowdy Marrow 

 
Jennifer P. Massey 



 

61 
 

 
Bert McClure 

 
Curtis McGiffin 

 
Andrew G. McIntosh 

 
Sue Mecklem 

 
Ryan D. Mikulenka 

 
Michael Milliman 

 
Holly Mullins 

 
Randy Porter 



 

62 
 

 
Linda F. Prosperie 

 
Sean Rackley 

 
Stephen Raley 

 
Michele M. Rogerson 

 
Josh Sanderson 

 
Mario Santarsiere 

 
Kathy Schauer 

 
Will Schwall 



 

63 
 

 
Rori Sheffield 

 
Ken Smith 

 
Mark D. Stanzel 

 
Bradley Stavinoha 

 
Bradley Stavinoha 

 
James Sterling 

 
Ben Stewart 

 
William Stubbeman 



 

64 
 

 
Maria Villegas 

 
Brian K. Walker 

 
Nancy A. Wenzel 

 
Suzanne L. Wenzel 

 
Diane D. Williams 

 
Patrick Williams 

 
Sarah J. Wren 

 
Shannon W. Yarbrough 



 

65 
 

Index 1:  
Geography Department Graduates 

 
Ademski, Tommy . . . . . . . . .  18 

Ahrens, Charles E. . . . . . . . .  2 

Alexis, Stephen . . . . . . . . . . .   2 

Anstey, Jon . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 

Arciniega, David T. . . . . . . .  18 

Ari, Yilmaz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 

Arnold, Tina Alvarado . . . . .  56 

Baldwin, Robert . . . . . . . . . .  18 

Ball, Catherine . . . . . . . . . . .  18 

Barnes, James Alan. . . . . . . . .  41 

Barron, Emily M. . . . . . . . . .  19 

Bean, Lydia L. . . . . . . . . . . .  34 

Beard, Becky S. . . . . . . . . . .   2 

Beckcom, Christopher . . . . . .  19 

Becker, Jon . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   2 

Belsky, Carissa . . . . . . . . . . .  2 

Benke, Rachel . . . . . . . . . . . .  25 

Bettelheim, Carolyn . . . . . . .  56 

Bhakta, Bhavesh R. . . . . . . .   52 

Bhattacharjee, Neel . . . . . . . .  56 

Bishop, Kris R. . . . . . . . . . . .  52 

Blaschke, Kurt. . . . . . . . . . . .  47 

Block V, Edward F . . . . . . . .  3 

Bluhm, Aimee . . . . . . . . . . . .  25 

Bluntzer, Peter Nicklin . . . . .  56 

Booth, Mary E. . . . . . . . . . . .  34 

Botkin, Trent . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 

Botto, Robert . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 

Bowles, Joseph . . . . . . . . . . .  41 

Box, Brian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 

Breslin, Sharon L. . . . . . . . . .  19 

Brucker, Matthew . . . . . . . . .  25 

Buchanan, Buck . . . . . . . . . .  34 

Burdett, Jeff . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56 

Burke, Rob . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34 

Burnett, Andrew B. . . . . . . . .  56 

Bush, Abigail . . . . . . . . . . . .  25 

Buster, Jason . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 

Callaway, Kevin . . . . . . . . . .  57 

Callihan, Matt . . . . . . . . . . . .  57 

Canchola, Theresa . . . . . . . .  47 

Capehart, Ron G. . . . . . . . . .  25 

Carlin, Heidi M . . . . . . . . . . .  3 

Carol, Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . .  19 

Carpenter, B.J. . . . . . . . . . . .  3 

Carter, Mark . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34 

Caylor, Flora . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35 

Chandler, Christine W. . . . . .  4 

Chapa, Diane . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 

Childress, Scott A . . . . . . . . .  25 

Church, Tom . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26, 41 

Clark, Tim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 



 

66 
 

Clennan, Kirk D. . . . . . . . . . .  41 

Cochran, Cary D. . . . . . . . . .  4 

Coignet, Kenneth J. . . . . . . . 19 

Cole, Pat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 

Colino Fernández, José A. . .  4 

Collier, Christian. . . . . . . . . .  26 

Collins, Joe . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 

Counter, C. Todd . . . . . . . . . .  4 

Courtney, Scot . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

Cox, James E. . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

Cradit, Jon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 

Crawford, Sarah . . . . . . . . . .  4 

Creitz, Kay . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19 

Culver, Brian . . . . . . . . . . . .  5 

Dabney, David . . . . . . . . . . .  57 

Daniel, Josh . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26 

Davis, Allison K. . . . . . . . . .  5 

Deitch, Jeff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

Dew, Jeremy . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Diaz, Sandra . . . . . . . . . . . . .  52 

Dickerson, Andrea . . . . . . . .  57 

Dixon, Richard W. . . . . . . . .  35 

Doctoroff, Ross . . . . . . . . . . .  5 

Dopp, Brian . . . . . . . . . . . . .  52 

Dorney, James . . . . . . . . . . .  47 

Dorrough Berry, Robin . . . . . 5 

Duncan, Bailey . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Dupnik, John T. . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Echlin, Alison K. . . . . . . . . . .  5 

Edmondson, Justin . . . . . . . .  6, 57 

Ehrhardt, Teddy Dale . . . . . .  41 

Eissler, Craig . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 35 

Ellis, David N . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

Farrell, Angie . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 

Federici, Daniel A. . . . . . . . .  35 

Femal, Jay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 

Finch, Theresa . . . . .  . . . . . . .  19 

Finlay, Steve . . . . . . . . . . . . .  58 

Floyd, Stephen . . . . . . . . . . . .  26 

Forbes, Shari . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26 

Formeller, Chris L. . . . . . . . . . 26 

Foster, Ellen J. . . . . . . . . . . . .  35 

Garcia, Tony. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

Gardner, Scott . . . . . . . . . . . .  58 

Garmoe, Chris. . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 

Gellner, David J. . . . . . . . . . .  19 

Gibbs, Fred. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

Glass, Allison R. . . . . . . . . . .  35 

Goode, Gregory D. . . . . . . . . . 6 

Graham, James Knox . . . . . . .  27 

Graybill, Mark . . . . . . . . . . . .  47 

Green, Carl E. . . . . . . . . . . . .  6 

Greene-Highsmith, Meredith . 52 

Grentz, Colleen. . . . . . . . . . . .  27 

Griffin, Greg P . . . . . . . . . . . .  20 

Griffin, Tricia  . . . . . . . . . . . .  48 

Grifo, Julie W. . . . . . . . . . . . .  27 

Grod, Benjamin . . . . . . . . . .  . 27 



 

67 
 

Grona, Kim D. . . . . . . . . . . .  6 

Grubbs, Andy G. . . . . . . . . . .  6 

Guttery, Ben . . . . . . . . . . . . .  58 

Hagelman, Ronald R. . . . . . .  35 

Haley, Kyle W. . . . . . . . . . . .  58 

Hall, Chad T. . . . . . . . . . . . .  41 

Hall, Don . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  58 

Hall, Kim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6 

Hammon, Linda L. . . . . . . . .  35 

Haney, John W. . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

Haussmann, Michele C. . . . . .  59 

Hauwert, Eric . . . . . . . . . . . .  53 

Hawkins, Alfredo . . . . . . . . .  27, 42 

Hayes, Monica . . . . . . . . . . .  36 

Heath, Kent B. . . . . . . . . . . .  6 

Hebert, Barry J. . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Heffley, Andrew . . . . . . . . . .  59 

Helmle, Samuel F. . . . . . . . .  7 

Hendler, Elizabeth . . . . . . . .  42 

Hendricks, Jon . . . . . . . . . . .  7 

Herbert, Jonathan . . . . . . . . .  36 

Hettenhausen, Michael . . . . .  20 

Heye, Jaime . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36 

Hill, Jeffrey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Hoffman, Lena . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Hood, Jon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  59 

Howard, Zachery . . . . . . . . .  27 

Hrncir, Jacquie . . . . . . . . . . .  28 

Hudson, James . . . . . . . . . . .  59 

Hundl, Duane . . . . . . . . . . . .  7 

Hutson, Duane . . . . . . . . . . .  20 

Irvin, Sandra C. . . . . . . . . . . .  7 

Jaacks, David P. . . . . . . . . . .  59 

Jackson, Trish . . . . . . . . . . . .  53 

Jaramillo, Kortni . . . . . . . . . .  8 

Jaster, Suzanne. . . . . . . . . . .  28 

Jauma, Ben. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20 

Jendrzey, Christopher. . . . . .  48 

Jenicek, Tony. . . . . . . . . . . . .  59 

Jensen, Stephanie. . . . . . . . . .  28 

Johnson, Christopher. . . . . . .  8 

Johnson, Stephen. . . . . . . . . .  28 

Jones, Alice. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  36 

Jones, Beth. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  59 

Jones, Matthew C. . . . . . . . . .  20 

Jurica, Chris. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  53 

Kainer, Ryan. . . . . . . . . . . . .  8 

Kayga, P. Delton. . . . . . . . . .  59 

Kelly, Richard. . . . . . . . . . . .  42 

Kincaid, Carlton T. . . . . . . . .  60 

Kirk, Drake Shane. . . . . . . . .  28 

Klaus, Greg. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8 

Klenke, Aaron. . . . . . . . . . . .  48 

Klier, John. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  42 

Knabe, Kevin M. . . . . . . . . .  8 

Knaupp-Beyer, Kristy. . . . . .  8 

Knight, Kyle. . . . . . . . . . . . .  8 

Kraenzel, Caleb. . . . . . . . . . .  42 



 

68 
 

Krawczynski, Brandon. . . . .  48 

Kreifels, Terry. . . . . . . . . . . .  60 

LaBouliere, Eric O. . . . . . . . .  8 

LaCour, Jeffrey F. . . . . . . . . .  60 

Lamb, Jackson. . . . . . . . . . . .  9 

Langston, Chris. . . . . . . . . . .  9 

Larick, Steve. . . . . . . . . . . . .  9 

LaRue, Tricia . . . . . . . . . . . .  9 

Lash, Jeffrey W. . . . . . . . . . .  36 

Ledet, Timothy. . . . . . . . . . .  53    

Lenamon, Ronald R. . . . . . . . 60 

Lewellin, Jeff. . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Lewis, Matthew. . . . . . . . . . . 42 

Lewitsky, Miranda . . . . . . . .  60  

Lightfoot, Jessica M. . . . . . . .  48 

Linder, G. Michael. . . . . . . .  9 

Little, Meredith. . . . . . . . . . .  36 

Littlefield, Doug. . . . . . . . . . 36 

LoBue, Scott. . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 

Longas, Patricia. . . . . . . . . . 28 

Looney, Christopher J. . . . . .  20 

Lowery, Bev. . . . . . . . . . . . .  60 

Ludwig, Anna . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Lyro, Lonnie T. . . . . . . . . . . .  42 

Madrid, Erica. . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

Marrow, Rowdy. . . . . . . . . . .  60 

Marsh, Michael J. . . . . . . . . .  9 

Martin, Zackary . . . . . . . . . .  10 

Martyn Jr., Wade J. . . . . . . . .  28 

Massey, Jennifer P. . . . . . . . . 60 

Mata, Mario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 

Mauldin, Mark . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 

McCarville, Wendy. . . . . . . . . 10 

McClain, Brian W. . . . . . . . . . 43 

McClure, Bert. . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

McDaniel, B. Craig. . . . . . . . . 29 

McGhee, Tommy. . . . . . . . . .  49 

McGiffin, Curtis . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

McGuire, Mark . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

McHale, Richard. . . . . . . . . . . 10 

McIntosh, Andrew G. . . . . . . . 61 

McKenzie, Scott . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

McKiernan, Trent . . . . . . . . . . 10 

Meckel, Susan . . . . . . . . . . . .  10 

Mecklem, Sue . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

Medina, Antonio. . . . . . . . . . . 36 

Merlick, Jerry W. . . . . . . . . . . 29 

Mertz, Marcie. . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

Mettle, Susan. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

Mikulenka, Ryan D. . . . . . . . . 61 

Miller, Ann. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Miller, Catherine. . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Miller, Jill. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

Miller, Jr., Ray. . . . . . . . . . . .  21 

Milliman, Michael. . . . . . . . . . 61 

Mitchell, Karen K. . . . . . . . . . 21 

Mitchell, Mike S. . . . . . . . . . . 10 

Mitchell, Ryan. . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 



 

69 
 

Molis, Joseph C. . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

Moran, Charles P. . . . . . . . . . . 29 

Mousel, Douglas C. . . . . . . . .  21 

Mullins, Holly . . . . . . . . . . . . 21, 61 

Mumme, Samuel P. . . . . . . . . 29 

Murdoch, David E. . . . . . . . . . 11 

Nacewski, Vincent J. . . . . . . .  43 

Nagel, Paul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  37 

Nelson, Daniel . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

Niemann, Kerry. . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

Norman, Nathan P. . . . . . . . . . 11 

Nox, Rain. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

O’Connor, Ronan . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Olason, Monica L. . . . . . . . . . 11   

Old, Heather . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

Ollington, Marcus G. . . . . . . . 29 

Orloff, Dave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

Orr, Josh. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11 

Padilla, Hector R. . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Parkinson, Aaron D. . . . . . . . . 12 

Pearson, Daniel K. . . . . . . . . . 12 

Perez, Sr., Mario A. . . . . . . . . 12 

Perryman, Don . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 

Pimpler, Eric. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Pinchback, Jason R. . . . . . . . . 37 

Piñero, Christopher S. . . . . . . 30 

Poff, Bobby . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Porter, Randy . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

Potter, Ellen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Prado, Esther . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

Pritchard, David E. . . . . . . . . . 30   

Pritchett, Chad . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Prosperie, Linda F. . . . . . . . . . 62   

Pruitt, Kevin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Psencik, Jori B. . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Qualls, Matthew. . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Rackley, Sean . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 

Rainbow, Zack A. . . . . . . . . .  22 

Raley, Stephen . . . . . . . . . . . .  62 

Rau, Dane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 

Reedy, Rich . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Reese, Tonya M. . . . . . . . . . .   12 

Reidy, Carol . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44 

Reske, Doug . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Resler, Lynn M. . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

Rex, Rusty L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Reyna, Julie S. . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

Rhodes, Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . 22 

Richardson, Craig . . . . . . . . . . 22 

Richardson, Lyle S. . . . . . . . . 22   

Robertson, Shaun . . . . . . . . . .  13 

Rodgers, Shira . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 

Rodriquez, Christy. . . . . . . . . 22 

Rogan, Sheila . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13 

Rogerson, Michele M. . . . . . . 62 

Romero, Amanda . . . . . . . . . .  13 

Ross, Amanda . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

Rother, Dean . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 



 

70 
 

Rutherford, David J. . . . . . . . . 37, 38   

Ruthven, Ron . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44 

Sanders, Jeff A. . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Sanderson, Josh . . . . . . . . . . . 62 

Sandoval, Michael C. . . . . . . . 38 

Santarsiere, Mario . . . . . . . . . 62 

Santos, Danny  . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

Sattler, D. Mark  . . . . . . . . . . . 44 

Schauer, Kathy . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 

Schipull, Darcie . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

Schwall, Will. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 

Shacklett, Chris. . . . . . . . . . . . 22 

Sheffield, Rori . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

Sherrill, David . . . . . . . . . . . .  23 

Shield, Roland. . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Sierant, Brian . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

Silva, Joe G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

Smith, Brandon . . . . . . . . . . .  23 

Smith, Charles K. . . . . . . . . . . 38 

Smith, Ken . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  63 

Smith, Robyn . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

Smithhart, Greg . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Snipes, Katie . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13 

Solis, Fred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23 

Sorrells, Justin . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Spears, Greg . . . . . . . . . . .  . . 49 

Stanzel, Mark . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

Stark, Brandi . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49 

Stavinoha, Bradley . . . . . . . . . 63 

Steele, Sandra . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 

Sterling, James . . . . . . . . . . . .  63 

Stevens, Diane . . . . . . . . . . . .  13 

Stewart, Ben . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44, 63 

Stinchcomb, David . . . . . . . . . 53 

Stubbeman, William . . . . . . . . 63 

Stweart, Michelle Pulich . . . .  38 

Sutton, Paul D. . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 

Swanson, Marti . . . . . . . . . . .  14 

Sweeten, David W. . . . . . . . .  14 

Taetz, Mark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 

Taylor, Clayton E. . . . . . . . . .  23 

Taylor, Ryan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 

Temple, Timothy A. . . . . . . . . 44 

Thomas-Jimenez, Cinde . . . . . 38 

Thompson, Allison . . . . . . . . . 54 

Thompson, Jon . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

Thompson, Laura . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Thompson, Matt . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Thompson, Robert . . . . . . . . .  31 

Tomich, Jay. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 

Trevino, Joey . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

Tuason, Julie A. . . . . . . . . . . .  14 

Tucker, Raina D. . . . . . . . . . .  38 

Turner, Jason . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14 

Ulcak, Stanley. . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 

Urbanczyk, Ben . . . . . . . . . . .  14 

Vacek, Brad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Valdez, Sarah Flores . . . . . . .  38 



 

71 
 

Van Dyne, Mark A. . . . . . . . .  45 

Villegas, Maria . . . . . . . . . . . . 64 

Voellinger, Leonard . . . . . . . . 14 

Votteler, Todd H. . . . . . . . . . . 15 

Voulgaris, Micah . . . . . . . . . . 15 

Wahlgren, David . . . . . . . . . .  23 

Walden, Cliff . . . . . . . . . . . . .  54 

Walker, Brian K. . . . . . . . . . .  64 

Walker, Mike. . . . . . . . . . . . .  15 

Walton, Joe. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

Ward, James F. . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

Warner, Scott. . . . . . . . . . . . .  31 

Washburn, Scott Hunter. . . . .  15 

Wassenich, Tom . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

Waters, Mary. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54 

Weant, Austin . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

Wenzel, Nancy A. . . . . . . . . .  64 

Wenzel, Suzanne L. . . . . . . . . 64 

Wenzel, Trent . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 

Wiggins, Tami . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 

Wilcut, Eddie . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16 

Wilkerson, Forrest . . . . . . . . .  39 

Wilkins, David C. . . . . . . . . . . 16 

Wilkins, Michelle C. . . . . . . .  16 

Williams, Diane D. . . . . . . . . . 64   

Williams, Patrick . . . . . . . . . . 64 

Williams, Suzanne R. . . . . . . . 45 

Wilson, Charlie . . . . . . . . . . .  45 

Wilson, Kimberly. . . . . . . . . . 16 

Wilson, Lori . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 

Wilson, Michael . . . . . . . . . . . 50 

Worthy, Roy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 

Wren, Sara J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64 

Wyckoff, Sarah . . . . . . . . . . .  16 

Yant, Greg P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 

Yarbrough, Shannon W. . . . . . 64 

Young, Gordon G. . . . . . . . . . 32 

Zwinggi, Krystal A. . . . . . . . . 16 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

72 
 

Index 2: 
Geography Career Information 

 
 
AAG Career Guide: Jobs in Geography and Related Geographical Sciences 
 
The Association of American Geographers (AAG) has developed a website that provides 
comprehensive information and practical resources for career development in geography 
and related fields. It features an online, searchable database of occupations with 
information on salary ranges, core knowledge and skills, and employment trends. 
 
http://www.aag.org/Careers/Intro.html 
 
About Careers in Geography 
 
The first question asked of those pursuing a degree a in geography is often, "What are 
you going to do with a degree in geography?" Well, this site provides you articles, 
resources, ideas, and options to discover where to go from here. 
 
http://geography.about.com/od/careersingeography/index.htm 
 
MapPros! Careers in Geospatial Technologies 
 
The MapPros! website is an excellent resource for exploring career opportunities in 
geography and geospatial technologies. You can read profiles for professionals and 
students from a variety of fields. You can also explore degree programs and learn more 
about GIS, GPS, and Remote Sensing. The site includes a good video entitled “What are 
geospatial technologies?” 
 
http://www.geospatialcareers.net/index.html 
 
University of Washington Geography Career Resources 
 
Geography majors are among the most marketable of all liberal arts majors, according to 
placement counselors. This comprehensive website offers information about the range of 
topical areas that are included in the field of geography, and provides links to information 
about career opportunities that are available to geography graduates. 
 
http://depts.washington.edu/geogjobs/ 
 
 

 


